City of Santa Monica Woodlawn Cemetery,
Mausoleum & Mortuary FD#2101

1847 14 Street

Santa Monica, CA 90404

Phone: (310) 458-8717

Fax: (310) 458-8705

—— woodlawn.cemetery@santamonica.gov
_WOODLAWN www.woodlawnsm.com

C etery + Mortuary + Mausoleum

General Price List

These prices are effective December 3, 2024 and are subject to change without notice.

The following pages consist of our General Price List, Casket Price List and Outer Burial Container Price
List, in compliance with the Federal Trade Commission's "Funeral Rule" for your information and benefit.
Included within these price lists, there are several disclosures that are required by either Federal or
State law. At the time you receive this packet, your counselor will tell you about all of these disclosures
and request that you sign and date forms that indicate that you received all of them, both verbally and
in print.

“Prior to drafting any contract for goods or services, the responsible party or the decedent’s legal
representative who is handling the funeral arrangements is entitled to receive a copy of any preneed
agreement in the possession of the funeral establishment that has been signed and paid for, in full or in
part, by or on behalf of the decedent.” Authority cited: Business and Professions Code (BPC) Sections
7685(b), 7685.6 and 7745 and California Code of Regulations (CCR) Section 1258.4

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only
the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic
services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any item you did not
specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the
funeral goods and services you selected.

SERVICES, FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff (Required) $1,862.46
Our basic service charge includes, but is not limited to, staff to respond to initial request for service;
arrangements conference with family or responsible party; preparation and filing of necessary
certificates and permits; shelter of remains; planning of funeral arrangements; and coordination of
service with cemetery, crematory, vault companies and others as required.

Also included in this charge are overhead expenses relative to our facility such as insurance,
maintenance and utility expenses, secretarial and administrative costs and equipment and inventory
expenses. This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral
arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate
burials and receiving or forwarding remains.)



Preparation of Remains

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary,
however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want
embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement, such as direct cremation or immediate
burial, that does not require you to pay for it.

A) Embalming $747.71
B) Special care of autopsied remains $269.63
C) Harvest repair $440.31
D) Refrigeration $729.08

*California Code of Regulations, Section 1223 C: An unembalmed body must be refrigerated if held

longer than 24 hours

E) Dressing and casketing $303.74

F) Other preparation of remains $398.24
Includes dressing, cosmetics, hair styling and casketing of remains

G) Pacemaker removal and disposal S 89.87

Use of Facilities and Staff for Viewing

A) Identification Viewing $250.18
Unembalmed, up to 6 family members, 30 minutes maximum
B) Use of staff for Viewing $681.44

3 hour time period or portion thereof and concluding by 4:00 PM

Use of Facilities, Staff and Equipment for Services

A) Use of facilities, staff and/or equipment for Funeral Ceremony $ 815.67
B) Use of facilities, staff and/or equipment for Memorial Service $730.15
C) Use of staff and equipment for Graveside Ceremony S 562.44
D) Evening Service Charge $1,389.57

Any Services being held after 4:00 PM, Any Location
D) Weekend Service Charge $2,217.24
Other Services
A) Document and affidavit preparation $215.71
B) Audio-Visual Services $588.70
Audio visual components must be provided on CD or DVD by family 3 day prior to service.

Automotive Equipment
All automotive charges are per use within our 30 mile local service area.
An additional $3 .00 per mile will be charged for services beyond 30 miles.

A) Local Removal or Transfer of Remains to Mortuary $ 855.72

B) Additional Removal Accommodations $95.00
Residential, second attendant, or other special circumstances

C) Funeral Coach/Hearse $887.30

4 hours (each additional hour charged at $100 per hour) (Beyond 30 miles,



Charged at $3.00 per mile)
D) Flower Vehicle $560.40
E) Limousine 8 passenger/10 passenger $984.04/S 1,027.40
4 hours (each additional hour charged at $100/5120 per hour)
(Beyond 30 miles, charged at 53.00 per mile)

F) Additional delivery charge to Riverside National Cemetery $215.71

G) Foreign consulate trip $431.45

H) Transfer of Remains to place of autopsy or exam, and return $327.04
(Beyond 30 miles, charged at $3.00)

I) Delivery of casketed Remains to residence for Viewing $431.45
(Beyond 30 miles, charged at $3.00)

J) Scattering Cremains at Sea (starting at) $212.48

(Coast of Los Angeles County, unaccompanied by family)

Casket Price Range

A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home

THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT ANY CASKET REPRESENTED AS HAVING PROTECTIVE FEATURES,
WHICH MAY INCLUDE A GASKET, WILL PRESERVE HUMAN REMAINS.

Adult Caskets $900.00 to S 14,300.00
Infant and Children’s Casket/Vault Combinations $372.00to $ 796.00
Alternative Containers $85.00
Rental Casket $710.00
Shipping Containers $257.90to $ 1,250.00

Outer Burial Container Price Range
A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home
Outer Burial Containers (A complete list will be provided to you) $849.00to $ 7,925.00

Merchandise

Urns and Cremains containers (starting at) $95.00
Guest Register Book (starting at) $45.00
Standard Memorial Folders/Prayer Cards (per 100 count) $35.00
Specialty Memorial Folders (starting at/per folder) $1.50
*(Folders will include either a $40.00 setup fee for a 4page folder or $80.00 for an 8page folder)
Acknowledgement Cards (per box of 25 with envelopes) $15.00
Jewish Memorial Pack (1 Shiva candle, Kriah ribbons, yarmulkes) $50.00
Crucifix (each) $30.00
Pallbearer Gloves (Per set of 6 pair) $25.00
Flowers (starting at) $35.00
Cash Advance Items *Charges advanced on your behalf to other providers

Disposition Permit (Required for ALL dispositions) $12.00

Certified Death Certificate (Legal copies issued by county of death, each) $24.00



Clergy Honorarium (estimate, fee may vary) Varies

Musical Honorarium (estimate, per organist, vocalist) Varies

Paid Newspaper Obituaries (Charge varies according to publication) Varies

Foreign Consulate Fees (Charge varies according to foreign country) Varies

Motorcycle Escorts (One unit per 10 vehicles, minimum of 2) $275.00
(3 hour maximum, if over, $50.00 per % hr.)

County Coroner Fees (Charge varies according to County ordinance) Varies

Department of Consumer Affairs regulatory fee (DCA fee) $11.50

DCA Fee is a basic charge of 511.50 that has been added to every cremation in the State of California. This fee is
determined by the California State Department of Consumer Affairs to be necessary for providing fees for
regulation enforcement. As of January 1, 2010, this fee is applicable and has been approved by the State
legislature.

Minimum Services

Direct Cremation (No visitation or service) $1,810.84
This charge is for the cremation process with no services, ceremonies, or viewings will be held for the
decedent. Also included is a minimum cremation container that meets crematory requirements. This
charge does not include scattering at sea or other disposition of the cremated remains.

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers
encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without
an outside covering). The containers we provide is fiberboard (cardboard) with no lining or outer
covering. Selections of cremation caskets are also available. You may provide your own container as long
as it meets state and crematory regulations. If you provide your own container, the charge for the Direct
Cremation would be. $1,725.84

Immediate Burial (No visitation or service) $3,280.93
This charge is for the immediate burial at the Woodlawn Cemetery or other cemetery within 30 miles of
Woodlawn Cemetery wherein no services, ceremonies, or viewings will be held for the decedent. This
charge does not include the price of a casket.

Forwarding Remains to Another Funeral Home $ 3,127.65
This charge includes basic services of funeral director and staff, a proportionate share of overhead costs,
transfer of remains to Woodlawn, securing and filing necessary certificates and permits, embalming or
other preparation of remains, and delivery to Los Angeles International Airport (The permit, combo
shipping unit or air tray, additional services and casket are not included).

Receiving Remains from Another Funeral Home $ 2,494.65
This charge includes basic services of funeral director and staff, a proportionate share of overhead costs,
transfer of remains to Woodlawn, securing and filing necessary certificates and permits. (Additional
services casket and other merchandise not included).



